### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Peter A. Hochstein - deceased	10/06/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Marie B. Hochstein - Executor
Street Address:	2966 River Valley Drive
City:	Troy
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48089

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	RE34601

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (248)433-7274

Email: kpittman@dickinsonwright.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Dickinson Wright PLLC
Address Line 1: 2600 W. Big Beaver

Address Line 2: Ste. 300

Address Line 4: Troy, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 655990-12

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Harold W. Milton, Jr.

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment\_12#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 027043 FRAME: 0593 CH \$40 00 RH3

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by and between the Estate of Peter A. Hochstein, deceased, (Federal ID No. 45-6430187), (hereinafter the ESTATE), being administered with the Oakland County Michigan Probate Court, file #2011-338185-DE, with Marie B. Hochstein named as the Personal Representative, and Marie B. Hochstein, the widow of Peter A. Hochstein. (hereinafter referred to as MBH), having an address at 2966 River Valley Drive, Troy, Michigan 48089.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Peter A. Hochstein made a new and useful invention in:

# **CAPACITIVE LIQUID SENSOR**

which is set forth in Letters Patent of the United States in U.S. Patent No. 4,947,689 filed January 13, 1989 and issued August 14, 1990 and U.S. Patent No. RE34,601 filed July 29, 1992 and issued May 10, 1997; hereinafter referred to as the PATENTS,

AND WHEREAS, Peter A. Hochstein was the husband of MBH and MBH by law is entitled to own the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ESTATE hereby assigns, sells and sets over unto MBH, her successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said PATENTS, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said PATENTS, and the right to claim the priority date of said PATENTS and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by MBH, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ESTATE had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the ESTATE hereby covenants and agrees that the ESTATE will at any time upon the request and at the expense of MBH execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said PATENTS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ESTATE has executed this ASSIGNMENT as of the day of October 2011.

Marie B. Hochstein, Personal Representative

**RECORDED: 10/11/2011** 

PATENT REEL: 027043 FRAME: 0594